FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



08-02-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #61

08-09-1999



101112285

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Document ID #	Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective Document		
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name MAXWELL, RICK 06301999		
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association		
Other		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization UNITED STATES		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name (Section 1)		
Name FROST, JAMES A.		
DBA/AKA/TA DBA, FROST CUTLERY COMPANY		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 6130 PRESERVATION DRIVE		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) CHATTANOOGA	TENNESSEE 37416	
City	State/Country Zip Code	
assignment and the receiving party is		
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization UNITED STATES		
06/1999 NTHAI1 00000153 1622104 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY	
FC:481 40.00 @P		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to MARK Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington 40FRAMB20509

FORM I	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/30) /9 9
OMB 0651-0	027

U.S. Department of Commerce

Omestic Representative Name and Address	
	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
ddress (line 1)	
ddress (line 2)	
ddress (line 3)	
ddress (line 4)	
orrespondent Name and Address Area Code and To	elephone Number (202) 887-5555
Name SUSAN B. FLOHR	
ddress (line 1) LALOS & KEEGAN	
Address (line 2) 1146 NINETEENTH STREET, NW	
Address (line 3) FIFTH FLOOR	
Address (line 4) WASHINGTON, DC 20036	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attachments.	nched conveyance document # 3
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account I	Registration Number(s) 1622104 1622104 roperties involved. # 1 Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Peposit Account Charged to the account.)
Statement and Signature	Charge additional rees. Yes M. 180
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin attached copy is a true copy of the original documer indicated herein. Susan B. Flohr	ing information is true and correct and any int. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stewart A. Taylor of the City of Kingsport and the State of Tennessee was

the owner of the trademark set forth in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,622,104, dated

November 13, 1990, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, designated

Exhibit A, for use on and in connection with cutlery namely - pocket knives, boot knives and

hunting knives; and

WHEREAS, on or about the 27th day of January, 1995, said Stewart A. Taylor sold,

assigned and transferred said trademark, the goodwill of the business associated therewith and

said registration, effective nunc pro tunc the 20th day of January, 1994, unto Rick Maxwell of

the City of Hendersonville and the State of North Carolina, which sale, assignment and transfer

was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 1308, Frames 055 to 057, on or

about February 2, 1995; and

WHEREAS, said Rick Maxwell represents and warrants that he is the exclusive owner of

and has the unencumbered right to sell, assign and transfer said trademark, the goodwill of the

business associated therewith and said registration; and

WHEREAS, said Rick Maxwell is desirous of selling his entire right, title and interest in

and to said trademark, the goodwill of the business associated therewith and said registration

unto James A. Frost, dba Frost Cutlery Company, of the City of Chattanooga, and the State of

Tennessee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the amount of Ten Dollars

(\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, said Rick Maxwell, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign and

TRADEMARK REEL: 001940 FRAME: 0911 transfer unto said James A. Frost, his entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, said registration and the right to recover for past infringements of said trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Rick Maxwell has hereunto caused this sale, assignment and transfer to be duly signed, sealed and delivered unto said James A. Frost, this 30 day of June, 1999.

Rick Maxwell (seal)

County of Hamilton:

SS

State of Tennessee :

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of June, 1999.

POTARY PUBLICE

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION ENTINES Now 20th 200 /

Prior U.S. Cl.: 23

United States Patent and Trademark Office Registered Nov. 13, 1990

TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER



TAYLOR, STEWART A. (UNITED STATES CIT-IZEN), DBA TAYLOR CUTLERY MFG. CO. 320 CHEROKEE STREET KINGSPORT, TN 37662

FOR: CUTLERY, NAMELY - POCKET KNIVES, BOOT KNIVES AND HUNTING KNIVES, IN CLASS 8 (U.S. CL. 23).

FIRST USE 0-0-1971; IN COMMERCE 0-0-1971.

THE MARK CONSISTS, IN PART, OF A STYLIZED REPRESENTATION OF TWO ANT-LERS.

SER. NO. 74-015,034, FILED 12-29-1989.

ELLEN A. RUBEL, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REEL: 001940 FRAME: 0913